

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE
AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Carolina**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL LATINA/O PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN-AMERICAN
PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION
OF BLACK PSYCHOLOGISTS, AND SOCIETY
OF INDIAN PSYCHOLOGISTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
TIFFANY J. BAGWELL
MICHAEL L. WARWICK
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219

DAVID M. GISCHE
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 9th Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-2015
david.gische
@troutmansanders.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Psychological Considerations Must be Appropriately Evaluated to Successfully Determine Custody of a Child	5
A. Modern Developments in Attachment Theory Support Baby Girl’s Place- ment with Birth Father.....	7
B. Cultural Aspects Must be Considered to Ensure Healthy Placement of Baby Girl.....	11
II. The Lower Court Properly Applied an Appropriate Best Interests Analysis In- formed by the Cultural Priorities of ICWA.....	14
A. The ICWA Adoptive Preferences are Presumptively in the Best Interests of Baby Girl	16
B. Indian Cultural Considerations are Among the Most Important Factors in Best Interests Analysis Based on the ICWA Statutory Intent and Prevail- ing Scientific Literature	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Statutory Intent Supports the Inclusion of Cultural Considerations in Best Interests Analysis	19
2. Child Psychology and Development Theory Support the Use of Indian Cultural Considerations in Best Interests Analysis.....	21
C. Petitioners and Their <i>Amici's</i> Narrow and Constrained View of Best Interests Analysis Does Not Comport with the Current State of Psychological Theory and the Statutory Requirements of ICWA.....	25
D. The Decisions of the Lower Courts Were in the Best Interests of Baby Girl and the Factual Findings of the Family Court are Entitled to Deference.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	31, 32
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	32
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 148 N.E. 624 (N.Y. 1925).....	19
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Ray-O-Vac Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 275 (1944)	32
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Products Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	32
<i>Hooper v. Rockwell</i> , 513 S.E.2d 358 (S.C. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Adoption of Halloway</i> , 732 P.2d 962 (Utah 1986)	26
<i>In re Adoption of M.T.S.</i> , 489 N.W.2d 285 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	26
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989)	23
<i>In re Appeal in Pima County Juvenile Action No. S-903</i> , 635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981)	16
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....	18, 26
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Doran</i> , 123 S.E. 501 (S.C. 1924).....	19
<i>In re Interest of Pawling</i> , 679 P.2d 916 (Wash. 1984)	31
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 51 P.3d 776 (Wash. 2002).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Welfare of L.N.B.-L.</i> , 237 P.3d 944 (Wash. Ct. App. 2010).....	21, 31
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Okla. v. Rader</i> , 822 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 709 S.E.2d 650 (S.C. 2011)	31, 32
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	16, 17, 20, 23
<i>Navajo Nation v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 284 P.3d 29 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).....	17
<i>People ex rel. A.T.W.S.</i> , 899 P.2d 223 (Colo. App. 1994)	18
<i>Queen v. Gyngall</i> , 2 Q.B.D. 232 (1893)	19
<i>Roman-Nose v. N.M. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 967 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	22
<i>Woodall v. Woodall</i> , 471 S.E.2d 154 (S.C. 1996).....	25, 29

STATUTES:

Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	i
25 U.S.C. § 1901	16
25 U.S.C. § 1902	20, 25
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Amanda B. Westphal, Note, <i>An Argument in Favor of Abrogating the Use of the Best Interests of the Child Standard to Circumvent the Jurisdictional Provisions of the Indian Child Welfare Act in South Dakota</i> , 49 S.D. L. Rev. 107 (2003).....	14
Colman McCarthy, <i>Reopening the Drain on Indians' Legacy</i> , Wash. Post, July 16, 1996, at B8	23
David E. Arrendondo & Leonard P. Edwards, <i>Attachment, Bonding, and Reciprocal Connectedness</i> , J. Center for Fam., Child. & Cts. 109 (2000).....	10
Eleanor Willemson & Kristen Marcel, <i>Attachment 101 for Attorneys: Implications for Infant Placement Decisions</i> , 36 Santa Clara L. Rev. 439 (1996)	8, 9, 10
From Neurons to Neighborhoods: The Science of Early Childhood Development (Jack P. Shonkoff & Deborah A. Phillips, eds., 2000).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1386, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	20
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the S. Select Comm. on Indian Affairs</i> , 95th Cong. 114 (1977).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act of 1977: Hearing on S. 1214 Before the Subcomm. on Indian Affairs and Public Lands of the H. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 95th Cong. 191 (1978)</i>	16
Inge Brethernton, <i>The Origins of Attachment Theory: John Bowlby and Mary Ainsworth</i> , 28 <i>Developmental Psychol.</i> 759 (1992)	8
Jean Mercer, <i>Child Custody, Attachment Theory, and an Attachment Measure: The Science Remains Limited</i> , 7 <i>Sci. Rev. Mental Health</i> 37 (2009).....	6
Jeanne Louise Carriere, <i>Representing the Native American: Culture, Jurisdiction, and the Indian Child Welfare Act</i> , 79 <i>Iowa L. Rev.</i> 585 (1994).....	22
Jennifer Nutt Carleton, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: A Study in the Codification of the Ethnic Best Interests of the Child</i> , 81 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 21 (1997).....	23
Joan B. Kelly, <i>The Determination of Child Custody</i> , 4 <i>Child. & Divorce</i> 121 (1994)	6, 7
Judy C. Pearson & Jeffrey T. Child, <i>A Cross-Cultural Comparison of Parental and Peer Attachment Styles among Adult Children from the United States, Puerto Rico, and India</i> , 36 <i>J. Intercultural Comm. Res.</i> 15 (2007)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lynn Klicker Uthe, <i>The Best Interests of Indian Children in Minnesota</i> , 17 Am. Indian. L. Rev. 237 (1992)	13, 22
Margaret Howard, <i>Transracial Adoption: Analysis of the Best Interest Standard</i> , 59 Notre Dame L. Rev. 503 (1984).....	24
Nicola Atwool, <i>Attachment and Resilience: Implications for Children in Care</i> , 4 Child Care in Prac. 315 (2006)	7, 8
Patrice Kunesh-Hartman, Comment, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978: Protecting Essential Tribal Interests</i> , 60 U. Colo. L. Rev. 131 (1989).....	15
Raymond Neckoway et al., <i>Is Attachment Theory Consistent with Aboriginal Parenting Realities?</i> , 3 First Peoples Child & Fam. Rev. 65 (2007).....	11, 12, 27
Robert J. McCarthy, <i>The Indian Child Welfare Act: In the Best Interests of the Child and Tribe</i> , 27 Clearinghouse Rev. 864 (1993).....	13, 24
Robert Marvin et al., <i>The Circle of Security Project – An Attachment-based Intervention with Caregiver – Pre-school Child Dyads</i> , 4 Attachment and Hum. Dev. 107 (2002).....	8, 9
Ronald S. Fischer, <i>Protecting American Indian Children</i> , 25 Soc. Work 341 (1980).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Soo See Yeo, <i>Bonding and Attachment of Australian Aboriginal Children</i> , 12 <i>Child Abuse Rev.</i> 292 (2003)	11, 12
T.D. LaFromboise et al., <i>Family, Community, and School Influences on Resilience Among American Indian Adolescents in the Upper Midwest</i> , 34 <i>J. Community Psychol.</i> 193 (2006).....	24
